## **RESOLUTION 2023-01-554**

## RESOLUTION SETTING TIME AND PLACE FOR PUBLIC HEARING FOR CONSIDERATION OF ASSUMPTION OF THE RIGHTS, POWERS, FUNCTIONS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE WHITE SALMON TRANSPORTATION BENEFIT DISTRICT

WHEREAS, pursuant to RCW 36.74.020, the City Council of the City of White Salmon may initiate the assumption of the rights, powers, functions and obligations of the White Salmon Transportation Benefit District by adopting a resolution setting the time and place at which the city will consider the proposed assumption and provide that all persons interested may appear and be heard.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of White Salmon has set the date of January 18, 2023 at 6:00 p.m. to conduct a hearing concerning the assumption of the rights, powers, functions and obligations of the White Salmon Transportation Benefit District. All persons interested may appear and be heard.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Council of the City of White Salmon, State of Washington on this 4<sup>th</sup> day of January 2023.

Marla Keethler, Mayor

Stephanie Porter, Clerk Treasurer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Kenneth Woodrich, City Attorney

Resolution 2023-01-554 Setting Date and Time for Hearing on Assumption of Rights of Transportation Benefit District Page 1